RESOLUTION No. 24-

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING A MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT WITH THE SOUTH FLORIDA HIGH INTENSITY DRUG TRAFFICKING AREA (HIDTA), TO HAVE AUTHORITY TO DISMANTLE AND DISRUPT THE ORGANIZATIONS COMMITTING SUCH VIOLATIONS; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the South Florida High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area-HIDTA and the City of Doral have the authority to dismantle and disrupt the organizations committing such violations; and

WHEREAS, the Strike Force is investigate and illegal money laundering and drug trafficking operations and related crimes, in an effort to dismantle and disrupt the organizations committing such violations; and

WHEREAS, Staff has recommended that the City Council approve a Mutual Aid Agreement between the South Florida High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area-HIDTA and the City of Doral, Florida to dismantle and disrupt the organizations committing such violations.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval</u>. The Mutual Aid Agreement between the South Florida High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area-HIDTA and the City of Doral, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", which is incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference, is hereby approved. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the Mutual Aid

Agreement on behalf of the City subject to approval as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by	who moved its adoption. The motion
was seconded by and upon being	g put to a vote, the vote was as follows:
Mayor Christi Fraga Vice Mayor Oscar Puig-Corve Councilwoman Digna Cabral Councilman Rafael Pineyro Councilwoman Maureen Porras	
PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9 day of Octob	per, 2024.
	CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR
ATTEST:	
CONNIE DIAZ, MMC CITY CLERK	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUF FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CIT	
LORENZO COBIELLA GASTESI, LOPEZ & MESTRE, PLLC CITY ATTORNEY	